respectively; and

 Accounting for non-lease components and lease components as a single lease component.

In transitioning to IFRS 16, the Company analyzed its contracts to identify whether they are or contain
a lease arrangement. This analysis identified  contracts containing a lease that had an equivalent
increase to both the Company’s ROU assets and lease liabilities, which resulted in a $91,281 adjustment.
The incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities initially recognized on adoption of IFRS 16 was
12%.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial
position as at January 1, 2019 for the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

Sharc International Systems Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of new accounting policy – leases (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

As previously
reported

$

Effect of change in
accounting policy

$

As reported under
new accounting policy

$
Property and equipment 2,241,792 91,281 2,333,073
Lease liability (current) — (25,209)   (25,209)
Lease liability (non-current) — (66,072) (66,072)
 2,241,792 — 2,241,792

The operating lease obligations as at December 31, 2018 are reconciled as follows to the recognized
lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019:

Operating lease obligations as at December 31, 2018 125,991
Short term lease (19,514)
Effect from discounting at the incremental borrowing rate
as at January 1, 2019 (15,196)
 91,281

New Accounting policy for leases under IFRS 16

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at the inception of a contract. The
Company recognizes a ROU asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease
arrangements in which it is the lessee, at the commencement of the lease, with the following exceptions: